DATE: March 28, 2016

AGENDA ITEM #3

AGENDA REPORT

TO: Historical Commission
FROM: Sean K. Gallegos, Staff Liaison

SUBJECT: FY 2016/17 —2019/20 Capital Improvement Program

RECOMMENDATION:

Review the City’s five-year Capital Improvement Program

BACKGROUND

The City Council has requested that cach commission review the second quarter Capital
Improvement Program status report for the City’s Capital Improvement Program (CIP). The
Council is seeking input from the each commission on proposed modifications/additions to the
existing work program, which must be consistent with the General Plan. Additionally, the City
maintains a listing of unscheduled and unfunded projects for future appropriation. The City requests
your input and recommended changes to the future project list, which could be added to the draft
five-year capital improvement plan. Commission input will be forwarded to the City Council.

The complete CIP 1is available online at http://www.losaltosca.gov/financeit/page/capital-
improvement-program. The City’s General Plan is available online at http://www.losaltosca.gov

commdev/planning/eeneralplan/index.html.

DISCUSSION

With a focus on the Historical Commission’s areas of responsibility, staff recommends that the
Commission:

1. Review the existing capital projects and recommend if any should be re-prioritized to different
years;

2. Identify if any capital projects within the Commission’s area of responsibility that no longer
meet a community need and could be eliminated from the list of projects;

3. Identify any unscheduled projects that might be placed in the five-year schedule; and

4. Make a recommendation if any new projects should be added to the CIP.



Capital Improvement Program Projects

The annual and ongoing Commission related project approved in the CIP is the Halsey House
Renovation/Replacement, which was approved for 2013/2014. Staff must note: the City Council
has directed the Halsey House Renovation/Replacements occur with private funding, and the
2013/2014 funding was deleted from the CIP program.

For any changes, the Commission should provide a short memo describing the reasons for the
recommended changes. This can come from either the Chair or the staff liaison.

Attachments: Capital Improvement Plan Progress Summary
Capital Improvement Plan Updates
Unscheduled Unfunded Capital Improvement List

March 28, 2016
FY 2016/2017 — 2019/2020 Capital Improvement Program Page 2



ATTACHMENT A

CIP Progress Summary as of 12/31/2015

Highlights
Project Name Project Number Current Status

Redwood Grove Bank Stabilization CF-01001 Completed

Fremont Avenue Bridge

: T3-01020 Construction 80% complete
Replacement Project

Grant Park Community Center

Roof Replacement CF-01008 Completed

Halsey House Renovation/

CF-010 Ires e i
Bieglissecsrck Sindy F-01004 Presented report to council

Commercial Wayfinding Sign

A CD-01008 Contract award scheduled for January 2016
Project

Miramonte f}vcnucﬁ Covington TS.01001 Gotopletsd
Road Pedestrian Improvements

Traffic Signal Improvements at San
Antonio/Cuesta and First Streets

Intersection Bikeloop

TS-01014 Construction 50% complete

. Awarded contract in October, construction 20%
TS-01024 ; !
Improvements complete

CIP Appropriation Summary CIP Project Summary by Stage
Streets & Roads 56% budget remaining

Sewer 81% budget remaining

Technology 56% budget remaining

Buildings 63% budget remaining

Pedestrian & Bicycle Safery 77% budget remaining

Parks & Trails 43% hudgct rcmaining

t f i 3
Storm Drain System .31% budget remaining = i ag; £ I:Ojects - O'E(,Eoml

v .Spcnt =\ fl.l.'!_ & ,:u

General §§ 88% budget remainin B Remaini W_Dexign 12 22%

ener: g g cmaining | Pre-design 10 19%

. inia Appropriation B Construction 9 17%

Infrastructure [l 96% bud%;ci jtllndl-ﬂlflg J ; PPLop i B Not Started 4 '?0/:

S0 SIM §2M §3M S4M §5M §$6M STM  $BM B Completed 4 %

s . ] ! B Bid/Award 1 2%
Distribution of CIP Appropriation Total 54 100%

B Streets & Roads 32% ® Parks & Trails 5%

B Sewer 25% M Storm Drain System 2%

O Transportation /3% B Community Development

B Technology /1% Infrastructure /%

B Buildings /0% B Community Development
General 7%







ATTACHMENT B

Unscheduled & Unfunded Projects

Traffic Park-In-  Safe Routes
CIP Impact Fee Lieu to School Total
Civic Facilities .
Buildings
Downtown Parking Lot Slurry Seal 304,000 - = -- 304,000
MSC Living Wall & Storage Sheds 190,000 - - - 190,000
Parks/Trails
Community Plaza Renovation 3,350,000 - - - 3,350,000
McKenzie Park Renovation - - 430,000 - 430,000
Marymeade Park Renovation - -- 300,000 - 300,000
Redwood Grove Bridge 252,000 N . B 252,000
Replacement
Dog Park - -- 227,000 - 227,000
Grant Park Renovation - - 194,000 - 194,000
Montclaire Park Renovation 157,000 -- -- - 157,000
Montclaire Tennis Court Lights 98,400 - - - 98,400
Heritage Oaks Park Renovation 64,000 - - - 64,000
Recreation Plan 60,000 - e -- 60,000
Community Development
General
Commercial Wayfinding Sign 225,000 n B . 225,000
Program I1
Shasta Street Storm Water 150,000 n B ) 150,000
Improvements
Transportation
Streets/Roadways
San Anrqxlio Road/W. Edith 1,500,000 r B B 1,500,000
Intersection
Loyola Corners Streetscape 1,265,525 - == = 1,265,525
Carmel Terrace Class I Pathway 365,000 - - - 365,000
Foothill Expressway Landscaping 590,000 - -- - 590,000
Pedestrian/Bicycle Safety
Fremont Avenue Traffic Caliming - 2,650,000 - -- 2,650,000
Grant Road Traffic Calming -- 2,035,000 = - 2,035,000
El Monte Avenue Traffic Calming 1,000,000 == i - 1,000,000
Springer Road Traffic Calming 100,000 - - 450,000 550,000
Loyola Corners Traffic Study 75,000 - -- - 75,000
St. Joseph Avenue Traffic Calming 35,000 = 55 311,000 346,000
Springer Road Sidewalk 164,000 - -- - 164,000
Traffic Signal Battery Backup 132,000 - - -- 132,000
El Monte Avenue/Cuesta Drive 100,000 B B . 100,000

Signal

Total

$ 10,176,925

$ 4,685,000

$ 1,151,000

$ 761,000

$ 16,773,925

2005/16 ta 2019/20 Adopted CIP Budget

.59 .

Unscheduled & Unfunded Projects







. |
In-bext Park Funf § HIT I i
010 | Redwood Goove Baok Stabdizanon [ave Heees :?:’n'::‘;?:;r 5 D660 $ 727,500 579,748 147,352
Edstrcr Grans L
RIS |Covmpron Class | Pardieay '_:d“‘ cip § 276,10) $ 276,000 | 8244 267,75 |
Novenano !
CE-HME | Annual Pathway Rehabilianon Drarned Verela L’:‘::‘ Tk 25000 | § 25,000 25,000
CEA2 | Commanity Center Redevelopment Maiii S fo . ST $ 673,500 409,761 203,739 [
General Fund | § AN . g : &
CEOL0Y | Cavie Faelities Caparal Recovery Project Kashor Peasad [CIP i 275,001 $ 275,100 i: 121,060 153,931
CE01004 | Halsey House Removation/ Replacement Study (s Lamm [Donanons 5 250061 5 25,000 20,100 4,900 P
Equipraent i
CRAA1007 [y Hall FIVAC System Autla Fawoan | Replacement § 130,089 SO41,0000 | § 630,080 58416 571,673
Fund
Cingooy | Padk ";'"::""_"."’* fyeizee Koot Wishor Prasadl {Ln-lieu Park Fun| § 75,000 00000 | § 475000 | 135,863 33937 |
T ather Iy e L
m
CEOI010  fAnoual ADA Improvements [Faciitics) Dave Brees [P 75,000 | § 75,000 75.000 |
ol
=
CF-01012  flergzaton Svatemn Replacement Kishor Prasad (CIT 50000 | § 50,000 50,000 14
T r
CO-01007 | Farst Stereer Unlaty Undergroundmg Phose 1T Dave Broes I s 240,000 $ 240,000 i 6542 236,458 |
CD-01002 | Commerced W, ling Sy Progeram Chrs Lamm  |CIP § 165,000 $ 165,000 | 20,599 134,101
CiP 3000
(CT3-01003 |Pubbc Ares Pronects Jor Magmot  Espae = 3 10,000 16,000 |
{Ponuton Fund e
r.
oty [Slon Valley Reponal Intcroperabilisy Fuck Younis 1P 5 375,000 $ 375,000 #3514 201,686
Authonry Project
] Elurabeth G [
CO-OLNN | Police Recards Management & Disputch System | | cp § 1,064,000 $ LR AL 789,042 74318
s =
CIF ] 202000 '
- At u e i L) 5
G0 (1T Iniratives Kam Juran 1_‘-_‘1_‘,,_0[9&\ 250,000 § LR 18315 71 685
Fungd >
U611 [Seonm Dirna Master Plan Chs Lawnn | €37 ;] S, (00 GO0 | § ot 000 | 323,758 42,242
CI01012 L] Storm Dean Tmprovements Auda Faserian | CIT 100,000 | § a0 s 100,00

o

=

Mot staried

Predesipn imary ¢ i
pahlic autrrach, praject scspag
Thrsegm - develeping plans, speeifications, snd rematcs
{PSAE)

Bad /Ao et - mibwertisenrent, Conncil award

i

i B -

I*-'—, Cumnesl asieplance
Progect cemplried

Ansual Project

Complered puble aurreach, couned updare scheduled
for Feb 2016

completed condinon assessment of neighborhood
connecnng pathways  Developing seope and cost
estimare

Nest steps b e deteenuned by Cownel

Omgrsing project

Presented repoct oo Couneil,

Fnalizing 100%a design. Bud scheduled for Feb 2016

Complered mof eplacement. Selected consultant for
g mpeovements

Pre-desug m progress

Completed

Provided update to Councd i Nov 2015, Faaluany

In bad phiase

Annl Progect

Cesre group stakeholders connnue 1o work with the
vendor on peogect configuranon, A projected
§ has been established for the ded

qu;ﬂcr of calendar year 2016

Preopect m progress

Cifface 365 implementatron underway, stalf evanilanng
options to replace exenng Ciry seevees with
hyperconverged infrastucture systom

Council review a5 scheduled for Fel 2006

Pre-design will st Jan 2016

O LNHWHOV,LLV



Not sturted
Pre-design - prefiminury evilustion, condition assessment,

 public sureach, project seaping

Design - developing plans, specifications, and estimates
(PE&E)

Bid / Award - advertiscment, Connedl award

o . . ol

clusrmier, Uouncil scerplance
Praject completed

Asmual Project

TSOH001 |Seer Resurficing Koathy Sl (S § 1379967 = s 1704967 920072 775,695 .-\nnuak.pm}cct, design in progress, construction i
: lare sprimg/summer 2016
Gas Tax 325,700
TS-0L02 . |First Streer Reswrfacng Victor Chen  |CIP H HL000 $ 00,000 336 299,644 i Prc: dégmr iy pegices. comamunionuin late
{sprmg/summer 2016
TS-01003  [Strcet Stripeng Kathy Small  |Gas Tax 5 179,923 75,000 | § 254073 151401 103522 Annual prowet;desen in progress: coosmActopon
i late spong/summer 2016
- . o » . - -~ s - Annual projecr, design n progress, cons buction m
T5-01004  [Sreeer Sturry Seal Barhy Small  [Gas Tax 1 1250061 250,000 | § 375,000 126,778 948,272
- late sprmgy/ summer 2016
ADA mprovements for FY 15/16 being complered
& Annual AT Improvements (Steeers and ; _ through the Parking Flaza Diovesay Approach
S0 106 Ve CIP ¥ Az 2 = i % )
TS-01008 Roahways) wtor Chen 5 132486 5 132,486 1006y, L1 26,384 Impeovemenss, cemaining Binds to be utlized in FY
16/17
[5-01000 ey Alley Resurfacmg Victor Then | Gas Tax $ 195,000 $ 195,000 195,101} Jin pre-desipn
TS01015 Plaza 3 Driveway and Drve Awle Repaving Victor Chen  |CIP § 260,00 $ 200,000 32547 227453 In desin
One Bay Area | ¢ 275,000 Federlly funded project, obtained funding
TE-01017  |Rubbenzed Cape Seal Fathy Small | Granr ¥ H 312,000 21040 200,360 authorzanon from Caltrans, bid scheduled for Feb
Gas Tax § 37,00 2016
Federal Bridpe
TS0 |Portland Avenue Hridge Rehalalitaton Vicror Chen | Replacement |3 1433825 3 1,433,825 INR726 1,128 099 ot elgghle for gran, wall be defunded
Ciranr
Federal Bridge
Replacement 3 1,483,285
G
TS020 |Fremont Ave Bridee Replacement Victor Chen | 5 2,256,621 1582324 674,207 Construction m progress
CIP 3 677,722
Tra ffic Tmpact 95,613
Fees
801027 :::’:“"“‘ ArePelesan Bodge bl |ovirme |ap 25000 | 5 25,000 - 25,000 Pee-desipn will start in Jan 2016
v
Packing Plaza D Approach i
Tashingy |oHOE- A IRENY o Chen/Dave  |CDBG 705218 71052 77,052 Selecred consulrant and began design
Improvements B
[{n=3
TE0M005 | Conceete Repair f;“'::’""" cIP H 479,515 100,000 | § 579515 208,714 370,801 Annual project - Tn design
TSUL06  [Trafhe Sign Replacement Fathy Small (LI $ 25,0041 25,000 | § 50,000 11,780 38,214 Ongomg
. CIP ¥ 73,000
= . Cerclrie Ongoang, Loucks Avenue negghborhood approved 10
AN1067 Affic M 8 75,0001 2 74,
TSANNT | Newhbochood Traffic hManagement Plan Ssveracio TR — 3 54 38 4,618 . e e e e
Fres
o . = . copi s Will be included as part of the Rubbierized Cape Seal
01012 |Grant Road Bicyele Lane Kithy Small | 1P $ 65,000 5 5,000 63,000 ok, e Gt i G L
completed pre-design for Cazmel Terrace parhway
TE-01013 | Transpormanon Enhancements Dhanwd Verda | CID 5 25,000 £ 25,000 - 35,0060 mprovements. Public outreach scheduled for March
26
014 |Teatfic Syl Improvements Kathy Small é‘::ﬁc e 170,000 $ 170,000 | 31,158 138842 In construction
TE01016 | Advanced Traffic Masagement Smdy .\(::ﬂ;:;urin I;m“ Impact | g 55,000 § 55,000 | = 55,000 Preparing RFP

Paga 2




Expressway Improvement berween E1
s Monre Ave & San Antomo Ral

M Ave/Covingron Road Ped
Improvementy

T5-11021 Rarhy Senall § 250,000 ¥ 2560, o6

_ ' - o querent peogect 1 planned, will evaluate prionbes
[T5I22 | Collecror Steeet Trafte Calmmg PO [ $ 22700 H 2220 cith Comneil s part of mid-year budger review

|TS-024  Hnrersecnon Bicycle Loop Karhy Small  CIP 3 127,049 ] 177,040 Constoocton i rogress

{edne

TSOL025  [Vedesraan Masrer Plan i Lot 1 4 136,680 5 130,680 L Complersd
ARG (Speed Yone Survey Dharniel Verela |CIF 3 L6001 $ 0,00 '.'_l,' Speed survey in progress

Implementarson oF Phise T meaures a1 progress,
TEO10M [ Bl Monte/Sprngee Tntersection lingrements ?\h]mm:nn ;;:::43.; g 3 THLO00 | § 100,000 }I‘l m‘%“‘l‘iﬂ& mﬁd Tw

both Los Alros and AMountim View sectin of the
mersecnm 1y 2014

Oeygnal scope mcludes replacing discontimed n-
7 Teghted Ik g with eapid
Bashang beacon system, will dlanfy scope of work
b Crined dhasing el AR

TS01031 [Tihemmated Cronswalk Repl Donsie Vgl [Loutfc Longpacr 3 2000 | § saona ||

T5:01032 |Speed Feediinck Sugn ar Feemont Ave Dacvel Verela. 200 0923 s 000 | o0 | L A LR
I B 330300 =
TS01033 | Nramonte Ave Path Sl e $ nram | tssued Request for Proposals for prelemnasy desgn
Novenano | Transportation <
(Grant Fundng
o il Annual peoyect, bud m progress, consmrucnon n ke
WW-01001 |Sewer System Repaw Program Auta Fanman | Sewer § 1016582 | § w000 | § 1436582 | e
: 4o - 5 Anmal project, dessgn m progress, constructon m
IWWC-01002 { Seroctural Reach Replacemens Anls Famnman | Sewer 1 LT | § 630,000 | § 1,747,704 late . 2016
. . . . . Anmsal pergect, desygn in progress, constnacon s
WOWEG1003 {Roor Foaming Vency Wono | Sewer 3 596,551 | § 260,000 | § wsosst | [lase sprmg/sismramer 2016
WW-010404 [Sourh Sewer Replicement Aia Fasera | Sewer 5 o215 s 42,159 Doy i ot poadiog PORE relocaion of
| urdaty confhers
WW-OLNS [CIPP Cacmsnon Replacement Auda Famman | Sewer $ 318533 | § IKL000 | § 618,533 [ Ammsal peoject, pre-design in prigress
W06 [Fass, Oy, Grease Program (FOG) i vt | Sewee 5 107681 | 3 56,275 | § j63.956 A WA R n g W Ve
W -O1008 |15 Upddares Veney Won | Sewer H 107,681 | % 04000 [ 3 187,681 | Fuihzing RIT
W04 [ Sewer Spstom Alanagement Man Updare Al Faiernan | Sewer : ] 42279 3 42,279 'I" C"‘“"’ chi 203 update. Updates will he done every
Toal ' 5 wswom s Uk 3 22600332 5 TGRS s el

Page3




